

No. 23-726 and 23-727

In The Supreme Court of the United States

MIKE MOYLE, SPEAKER OF THE IDAHO HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL.

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

STATE OF IDAHO

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL,
GLOBAL JUSTICE CENTER, HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH, AND
THE IPAS IMPACT NETWORK
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ELISE KEPPLER
GLOBAL JUSTICE CENTER
*11 Hanover Square, 6th Floor
New York, NY 10005*

MACARENA SÁEZ
AISLING REIDY
HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH
*350 5th Ave., 34th Floor
New York, NY 10118*

MANDIVAVARIRA MUDARIKWA
AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL,
INTERNATIONAL SECRETARIAT
*Peter Beneson House
1 Easton St.
London, UK WC1X 0DW*

BETHANY VAN KAMPEN SARAVIA
IPAS IMPACT NETWORK
*4711 Hope Valley Rd Ste 4F-
720
Durham NC 27707-5651*

CHRISTINA G. HIOUREAS
Counsel of Record
FOLEY HOAG LLP
*1301 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
chioureas@foleyhoag.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

 A. Idaho’s near-total abortion ban
 jeopardizes the life, health and well-being
 of pregnant people, and restricts their
 access to essential reproductive
 healthcare..... 4

 B. Idaho’s near-total abortion ban violates
 international law..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adkins et al. v. State of Idaho</i> , Case no. CV01-23-14744 (4th Dist. Idaho 2023)...	6
<i>Avero Belgium Ins. v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 73, 79 n.8 (2d Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491, 506 (2008).....	19
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699, 716 (9th Cir. 1992).....	31
<i>United States v. Duarte-Acero</i> , 208 F.3d 1282, 1287 (11th Cir. 2000).....	19

Statutes

Idaho Code §18-622(2)(a)(i).....	5
La. R.S. 40:1061(F).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd	9
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1).....	10

Treaties

- Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of
Discrimination Against Women (adopted Dec. 18,
1979, entered into force Sept. 3, 1981), 1249
U.N.T.S 13..... 22
- Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities
(adopted Mar. 30, 2007, entered into force May 3,
2008), 2515 U.N.T.S 3..... 22
- Convention on the Rights of the Child (adopted Nov.
20, 1989, entered into force Sept. 2, 1990), 1577
U.N.T.S 3..... 22
- International Convention on the Elimination of All
Forms of Racial Discrimination (adopted Dec. 21,
1965, entered into force Jan. 4, 1969), 660
U.N.T.S. 195..... 22
- International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights
(adopted Dec. 16, 1966, entered into force Mar.
23, 1976), 999 U.N.T.S. 171..... 18
- International Covenant on Economic, Social and
Cultural Rights (adopted Dec. 16, 1966, entered
into force Jan. 3, 1976), 993 U.N.T.S. 3 22
- United Nations Convention Against Torture and
Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or
Punishment (adopted Dec. 10, 1984, entered into
force June 26, 1987), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85..... 18
- Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties (adopted
May 23, 1969, entered into force Jan. 27, 1980),
1155 U.N.T.S. 331..... 18

Other Authorities

- A. Njoku et al., *Listen to the Whispers before They Become Screams: Addressing Black Maternal Morbidity and Morality in the United States* 11
Healthcare 3 (2023), <https://www.mdpi.com/2227-9032/11/3/438> 16
- A. Redinger & H. Nguyen, *Incomplete Abortions*, National Library of Medicine (June 27, 2022), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK559071> 9
- American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, *Understanding and Navigating Medical Emergency Exceptions in Abortion Bans and Restrictions* (Aug. 14, 2022), <https://www.acog.org/news/news-articles/2022/08/understanding-medical-emergency-exceptions-in-abortion-bans-restrictions> 6
- Amnesty International, *Poland: A Year On, Abortion Ruling Harms Women* (Oct. 19, 2021), <https://www.amnesty.org/en/latest/news/2021/10/poland-a-year-on-abortion-ruling-harms-women> ... 8
- ANSIRH, *The Harms of Denying a Woman a Wanted Abortion: Findings from the Turnaway Study*, https://www.ansirh.org/sites/default/files/publications/files/the_harms_of_denying_a_woman_a_wanted_abortion_4-16-2020.pdf..... 11
- ANSIRH, *Turnaway Study: Long-Term Study Shows That Restriction Abortion Harms Women*, https://www.ansirh.org/sites/default/files/publications/files/turnaway_study_brief_web.pdf..... 13

B. Frederiksen et. al., <i>A National Survey of OBGYNs’ Experiences After Dobbs</i> , Kaiser Fam. Found, (June 21, 2023), https://www.kff.org/report-section/a-national-survey-of-obgyns-experiences-after-dobbs-report/https://www.kff.org/report-section/a-national-survey-of-obgyns-experiences-after-dobbs-report	16
<i>Brief of Amici Curiae Economists in Support of Respondents, Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	14
Committee Against Torture, <i>Concluding Observations on the Second Periodic Report of Ireland</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/IRL/CO/2 (Aug. 31, 2017)	32
Committee Against Torture, <i>Concluding Observations on the Seventh Periodic Rep. of Ecuador</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/ECU/CO/7 (Jan. 11, 2017)	32
Committee Against Torture, <i>Concluding Observations on the Seventh Periodic Report of Poland</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/POL/CO/7 (Aug. 29, 2019)	33
Committee Against Torture, <i>Concluding Observations on the Third Periodic Report of the Philippines</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/PHL/CO/3 (June 2, 2016)	33
Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, <i>General Comment 22 on the right to sexual and reproductive health</i> , U.N. Doc. E/C.12/GC/22 (May 2, 2016)	23
Committee on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination against Women, <i>General Recommendation 24 (Article 12: Women and Health)</i> , UN Doc. A/54/38/Rev.1 (1999).....	29

- Committee on the Elimination of All Forms of
Discrimination against Women, *General
Recommendation 35 on gender-based violence
against women, updating general
recommendation 19*, U.N. Doc. CEDAW/C/GC/35
(July 26, 2017)..... 34
- Committee on the Elimination of All Forms of
Discrimination against Women, *Report of the
Inquiry concerning the United Kingdom of Great
Britain and Northern Ireland under Article 8 of
the Optional Protocol to the Convention on the
Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination
against Women*, UN Doc. CEDAW/C/OP.8/GBR/1
(Mar. 6, 2018)..... 29
- Committee on the Elimination of All Forms of
Discrimination against Women, *Summary of the
Inquiry concerning the Philippines under Article 8
of the Optional Protocol to the Convention on the
Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination
against Women*, UN Doc. CEDAW/C/OP.8/PHL/1
(Apr. 22, 2015)..... 29
- Committee on the Elimination of All Forms of
Discrimination against Women, *Views of the
Committee under Article 7(3) of the Optional
Protocol, Concerning Commc'n No. 17/2008*, U.N.
Doc. CEDAW/C/49/D/17/2008 (Sept. 27, 2011)
(*Alyne da Silva Pimentel Teixeira v Brazil*)..... 29
- Committee on the Elimination of All Forms of
Discrimination against Women, *Views of the
Committee under Article 7(3) of the Optional
Protocol, Concerning Commc'n No. 22/2009*, U.N.
Doc. U.N. Doc. CEDAW/C/50/D/222009 (Nov. 4,
2011) (*L.C. v Peru*) 24

Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination, <i>Concluding Observations on the Combined Tenth to Twelfth Reports of the United States of America</i> , U.N. Doc. CERD/C/USA/CO/10- 12 (Sept. 21, 2022).....	24
Committee on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities and Committee on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination against Women, <i>Guaranteeing sexual and reproductive health and rights for all women, in particular women with disabilities</i> (Aug. 29, 2018), https://www.ohchr.org/en/treaty- bodies/crpd/statements-declarations-and- observations	24
Committee on the Rights of the Child, <i>General Comment No. 4: Adolescent Health and Development in the Context of the Convention on the Rights of the Child</i> , U.N. Doc. CRC/GC/2003/4 (July 1, 2003).....	25
Committee on the Rights of the Child, <i>General comment No. 15 (2013) on the right of the child to the enjoyment of the highest attainable standard of health</i> , U.N. Doc. CRC/C/GC/15 (Apr. 17, 2013)	23
E. Howell, “Reducing Disparities in Severe Maternal Morbidity and Mortality,” 61 CLIN OBSTET GYNECOL 2 (2018).....	4
F. Sellers & F. Nirappil, <i>Confusion post-Roe spurs delays, denials for some lifesaving pregnancy care</i> , The Washington Post (July 16, 2022), https://www.washingtonpost.com/health/2022/07/ 16/abortion-miscarriage-ectopic-pregnancy- care	6, 8

Global Justice Center et al., <i>Submission to the Human Rights Committee</i> (2023) https://www.globaljusticecenter.net/wp-content/uploads/2023/10/Final-ICCPR-Report.pdf	12
Human Rights Committee, <i>Concluding Observations: Cameroon</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/CMR/CO/4 (Aug. 4, 2010)	19
Human Rights Committee, <i>Concluding Observations: Chile</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/CHL/CO/6 (Aug. 13, 2014)	20
Human Rights Committee, <i>Concluding Observations: Costa Rica</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/CRI/CO/6 (Apr. 21, 2016)	20
Human Rights Committee, <i>Concluding Observations: Dominican Republic</i> , UN Doc. CCPR/C/DOM/CO/5 (Apr. 19, 2012).....	20
Human Rights Committee, <i>Concluding Observations: Guatemala</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/GTM/CO/3 (Apr. 19, 2012)	20
Human Rights Committee, <i>Concluding Observations: Jamaica</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/JAM/CO/3 (Nov. 17, 2011)	20
Human Rights Committee, <i>Concluding Observations: Malawi</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/MWI/CO/1/Add.1 (Aug. 19, 2014)	20
Human Rights Committee, <i>Concluding Observations: Mali</i> , UN Doc. CCPR/CO/77/MLI (Apr. 16, 2003)	20
Human Rights Committee, <i>Concluding Observations: Malta</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/MLT/CO/2 (Nov. 21, 2014)	20

Human Rights Committee, <i>Concluding Observations: Paraguay</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/PRY/CO/3 (Apr. 29, 2013)	20
Human Rights Committee, <i>Concluding Observations: Peru</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/PER/CO/5 (Apr. 29, 2013)	20
Human Rights Committee, <i>Concluding Observations: Sierra Leone</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/SLE/CO/1 (Apr. 17, 2014)	20
Human Rights Committee, <i>Concluding Observations: Sri Lanka</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/LKA/CO/5 (Nov. 21, 2014)	20
Human Rights Committee, <i>General Comment 28 (Article 3: the Equality of Rights Between Men and Women)</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.10 (Mar. 29, 2000)	27
Human Rights Committee, <i>General Comment 36 (Article 6: Right to Life)</i> , UN Doc. CCPR/C/GC/36 (Sept. 3, 2019)	21
Human Rights Committee, <i>Views Adopted by the Committee Under Article 5(4) of the Optional Protocol, Concerning Commc'n No. 1153/2003</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/85/D/1153/2003 (Nov. 22, 2005) (<i>K.L. v. Peru</i>)	25
Human Rights Committee, <i>Views Adopted by the Committee Under Article 5(4) of the Optional Protocol, Concerning Commc'n No. 1608/2007</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/101/D/1608/2007 (Apr. 28, 2011) (<i>LMR v. Argentina</i>)	31

- Human Rights Committee, *Views Adopted by the Committee Under Article 5(4) of the Optional Protocol, Concerning Commc'n No. 2324/2013*, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/116/D/2324/2013 (Nov. 17, 2017) (*Mellet v. Ireland*)..... 27
- Human Rights Committee, *Views Adopted by the Committee Under Article 5(4) of the Optional Protocol, Concerning Commc'n No. 2425/2014*, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/119/D/2425/2014 (June 12, 2017) (*Whelan v. Ireland*) 27
- Human Rights Watch, *A State of Isolation: Access to Abortion for Women in Ireland* (Jan. 28, 2010), <https://www.hrw.org/report/2010/01/28/state-isolation/access-abortion-women-ireland>..... 8
- Human Rights Watch, *It's Your Decision, It's Your Life: The Total Criminalization of Abortion in the Dominican Republic* (Nov. 19, 2018), <https://www.hrw.org/report/2018/11/19/its-your-decision-its-your-life/total-criminalization-abortion-dominican-republic> 7
- Human Rights Watch, *Regression on Abortion Harms Women in Poland* (Jan. 26, 2022), <https://www.hrw.org/news/2022/01/26/regression-abortion-harms-women-poland8> 7
- J. Lang, *What Happens to Women Who Are Denied Abortions?*, New York Times Magazine (June 12, 2013), https://www.nytimes.com/2013/06/16/magazine/study-women-denied-abortions.html?_r=0; 11, 13
- ANSIRH, *Turnaway Study: Long-Term Study Shows That Restriction Abortion Harms Women*, https://www.ansirh.org/sites/default/files/publications/files/turnaway_study_brief_web.pdf..... 13

- J. Mendez *et al.*, *Denial of abortion services and the prohibition of torture and cruel, inhuman and degrading treatment* (Oct. 25, 2016),
<https://www.ohchr.org/Documents/Issues/Women/WG/AmicusBrazil.pdf> 33
- J. Tolentino, *We're Not Going Back to the Time Before Roe. We're Going Somewhere Worse*, *The New Yorker* (June 24, 2022),
<https://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2022/07/04/we-are-not-going-back-to-the-time-before-roe-we-are-going-somewhere-worse/amp> 35
- K. Backes Kozhimannil *et. al.*, *Abortion Access as a Racial Justice Issue*, *NEW ENG J. MED.* (2022),
<https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/36069823/> 16
- K. Bennhold & M. Pronczuk, *Poland Shows the Risks for Women When Abortion is Banned*, *The New York Times* (June 12, 2022),
<https://www.nytimes.com/2022/06/12/world/europe/poland-abortion-ban.html> 7
- K. Holland & P. Cullen, *Woman 'denied a termination' dies in hospital*, *The Irish Times* (Nov. 14, 2012),
<https://www.irishtimes.com/news/woman-denied-a-termination-dies-in-hospital-1.551412>..... 8
- L. Gallup and R. Sun, *Number of Idaho abortion patients traveling to Washington up 56% after Roe overturned*, *Oregon Public Broadcasting* (July 11, 2023),
<https://www.opb.org/article/2023/07/10/idaho-abortion-patients-traveling-to-washington-increases-56-percent-after-roe-overturned/> 14

- L. Hill et al., *Health Coverage by Race and Ethnicity, 2010-2022*, Kaiser Fam. Found (Jan. 11, 2024), <https://www.kff.org/racial-equity-and-health-policy/issue-brief/health-coverage-by-race-and-ethnicity/>..... 16
- L. Ross, *What is Reproductive Justice?*, REPRODUCTIVE JUSTICE BRIEFING BOOK: A PRIMER ON REPRODUCTIVE JUSTICE AND SOCIAL CHANGE (2007)..... 14
- M.A. Biggs et al., *Women’s Mental Health and Well-being 5 Years After Receiving or Being Denied an Abortion: A Prospective, Longitudinal Cohort Study*, 74 JAMA PSYCHIATRY 2 (2017)..... 24
- M. Murray, *Race-ing Roe: Reproductive Justice, Racial Justice, and the Battle for Roe v. Wade*, 134 HARV. L. REV. 2025 (2021) 14
- Physicians for Human Rights, *Criminalized Care: How Louisiana’s Abortion Bans Endanger Patients and Clinicians* (Mar. 19, 2024), <https://phr.org/our-work/resources/louisiana-abortion-bans/> 9
- Prison Policy Initiative, *Idaho profile*, <https://www.prisonpolicy.org/profiles/ID.html>.... 13
- Promsex, *World Health Organization implementation story: Closing the gaps between law and attitudes: advocacy for legal and dignified abortion in Peru* (Sept. 27, 2023), <https://www.who.int/publications/m/item/advocating-for-legal-and-dignified-abortion-in-peru>..... 26
- R. Kaye and S. Samaniego, *Idaho’s murky abortion law is driving doctors out of the state*, CNN (May 13, 2023), <https://www.cnn.com/2023/05/13/us/idaho-abortion-doctors-drain/index.html/> 11

R. Klitzman, *Opinion: Roe’s reversal doesn’t just hurt women – it harms us all*, CNN (June 25, 2022), <https://www.cnn.com/2022/06/25/opinions/medical-ethics-post-roe-world-klitzman/index.html> 35

Senate Committee on the Judiciary, Testimony of Khiara M. Bridges, *A Post-Roe America: The Legal Consequences of the Dobbs Decision* (July 12, 2022) <https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Testimony%20-%20Bridges%20-%202022-07-121.pdf>..... 15

Sens. Elizabeth Warren et al., *Post-Roe Abortion Bans Threaten Women’s Lives: Health Care Providers Speak Out on the Devastating Harm Posed by Abortion Bans and Restrictions* (Oct. 2022), <https://www.warren.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Abortion%20Care%20Oversight%20Report1.pdf>..... 5

T. Weinberg, *Missouri doctors fear vague emergency exception to abortion ban puts patients at risk*, *Missouri Independent* (July 2, 2022), <https://missouriindependent.com/2022/07/02/missouri-doctors-fear-vague-emergency-exception-to-abortion-ban-puts-patients-at-risk>..... 5

UN Human Rights Council, *Report of the Special Rapporteur on Extreme Poverty and Human Rights on His Mission to the United States of America* (May 4, 2018), U.N. Doc. A/HRC/38/33/Add.1 12

UN Office of the High Comm’r for Human Rights, *Information Series on Sexual and Reproductive Health: Abortion* (2020), https://www.ohchr.org/Documents/Issues/Women/WRGS/SexualHealth/INFO_Abortion_WEB.pdf 15

UN Working Group on the issue of discrimination against women in law and in practice, *Report of the Working Group*, UN Doc. A/HRC/32/44 (Apr. 8, 2016) 30

UN Working Group on the issue of discrimination against women in law and in practice, *Women’s Autonomy, Equality and Reproductive Health in International Human Rights: Between Recognition, Backlash and Regressive Trends* at 1 (Oct. 2017), <https://www.ohchr.org/sites/default/files/Documents/Issues/Women/WG/WomensAutonomyEqualityReproductiveHealth.pdf> 26, 29

Z. Abrams, “Abortion bans cause outsized harm for people of color,” 54 *MONITOR ON PSYCH.* 4 (2023), <https://www.apa.org/monitor/2023/06/abortion-bans-harm-people-of-color> 14
